

January 2, 2025
Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3517

Attention Behavioral Health Providers:

Restoration of Neurotherapy into Medicaid Services Manual (MSM) Chapter 400 – Mental Health Services

Effective December 17, 2024, the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) has withdrawn the State Plan Amendment (SPA) 24-0010 that would eliminate Neurotherapy service codes from reimbursement. The withdrawal of this SPA allows for Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes 90875 (Individual Psychophysiological Therapy incorporating Biofeedback Training 30 minutes), 90876 (Individual Psychophysiological Therapy Incorporating Biofeedback Training 45 minutes), and 90901 (Biofeedback Training) to continue to be reimbursable when delivered to Nevada Medicaid beneficiaries who have a mental health diagnosis from Nevada Medicaid enrolled professionals delivering these services within their scope of practice. DHCFP will continue to work with the state's analytics team and utilization review teams to track utilization of these services.

Should you have any questions regarding this notice, please reach out to the DHCFP Behavioral Health Benefits and Coverage Unit at BehavioralHealth@dhcfp.nv.gov.